Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

SENATE BILL NO. 2096 (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) (At the request of the Private Investigative and Security Board)

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 43-30-16 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to application and renewal fees for armed first responder course instructor certification; and to amend and reenact subsection 7 of section 62.1-02-14 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to licensing of instructors of armed first responders in schools.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 43-30-16 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

The initial application fee for a certified course instructor for an armed first responder training certification may not exceed four hundred dollars. A fee for renewal of a course instructor certification for an armed first responder program may not exceed three hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 7 of section 62.1-02-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

7. The plan submitted by the school to the superintendent of public instruction must require the selected individual to complete training equivalent to the South Dakota school sentinel-program as established on August 1, 2019, or complete the course established by the private investigative and security board. The private investigative and security board shall establish standards equivalent to the South Dakota school sentinel program and may license and certify course instructors, audit the course, and set administrative fees for licensure and certification.

S. B. NO. 2096 - PAGE 2

| | President of the Senate | | | Speaker of the House | |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| | Secreta | ary of the Senate | | Chief Clerk of the House | |
| This certifies t North Dakota a | hat the within b and is known on | ill originated in the the records of that | e Senate of the body as Senate | Sixty-seventh Legisla Bill No. 2096. | itive Assembly of |
| Senate Vote: | Yeas 44 | Nays 2 | Absent 1 | | |
| House Vote: | Yeas 77 | Nays 15 | Absent 2 | | |
| | | | | Secretary of the Se | nate |
| Received by the Governor atM. on | | | | | , 2021. |
| Approved at | M. on | | | | , 2021. |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | Governor | |
| Filed in this off | ice this | day of | | | , 2021, |
| at o | 'clock | M. | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | Secretary of State | |